owned by the company were not recognised in the books by management. Considering the amount involved of =N=76million in the
current year; these have been assessed as a material adjusting event for 2017 and 2018 financial statements. Consequently, this
has been treated as a prior year error in compliance with the requirements of IAS 8 (Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors) with respect to Changes in Fair value (Financial asset through profit or loss) and Quoted Equities (Fair value
through profit or loss-FVPL). Thus, the necessary adjustment for Fair value changes up to 31/12/2017 was passed through opening
retained earnings on 1/1/2018. Fair value loss (FVPL) for 2018 was increased by =N=3.6 million from =N=232.4million to =N=236.1million
under the line “Fair Value gains through profit or loss (Note 43)”. The asset - Listed equities was assessed not to have any tax
impact.

	 Summarized below are the impact of this adjustment on the key element of the financial statement.

(ii)	 Financial Position

	 At I January, 2018

In thousands of Naira

As
previously

reported

Adjustments  Tax

As

restated

Listed Equities  3,760,129  81,034  -

3,841,163

Total assets  33,272,846  81,034  -   33,353,880

Retained Earning (see the Statement of Changes in Equity)  (1,967,362)  81,034  -   (1,886,328)

Total equity (see the Statement of Changes in Equity)  5,578,400  81,034  -   5,659,434

Income statement

For year ended 31 December, 2018

In thousands of Naira

As
previously

reported

Adjustments  Tax

As

restated

Fair value Loss (see note 43)  (232,387)  (3,692)  -

(236,079)

Profit before tax  326,871  (3,692)  -   323,179

Loss after tax  (156,176)  (3,692)  -   (159,868)

Financial Position

At 31 December, 2018

In thousands of Naira

As
previously

reported

Adjustments  Tax

As

restated

Quoted Equities (see note (a)(i) above)  998,183  (3,692) -

1,075,525

Total assets  35,516,592  (3,692) -  35,593,934

Retained Earnings  (see the Statement of Changes in Equity)  (2,733,019)  (3,692) -  (2,655,677)

Total equity  (see the Statement of Changes in Equity)  5,099,339  (3,692) -  5,176,681

R
O

Y
A

L
EX

C
H

A
N

G
E

|

 A
n

n
u

a
l R

ep
or

t ‘
19

96

Notes to the Financial
Statements  cont.
For the year ended 31 December, 2019

[…]

=N=2.3billion, which is =N=11.5million (2018: =N=45million) while the impact on depositors funds is 0.5% of =N=1.8billion, which is =N=9million
(2018: =N=8million).

R
O

Y
A

L
EX

C
H

A
N

G
E

|

 A
n

n
u

a
l R

ep
or

t ‘
19

154

Notes to the Financial
Statements  cont.
For the year ended 31 December, 2019

Company
Financial instruments
In thousands of Naira Notes  31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Fixed Interest rate instructions
Cash and cash equivalents 5  156,630  332,963

 156,630  332,963

In addition to the financial instruments listed above, the Company has borrowings amounting to =N=2.4billion (2018: =N=9.0billion). The
impact on interest sensitivity information below is 0.5% of =N=2.4billion, which is =N=12million (2018: =N=45million).

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-derivative
instruments at the balance sheet date. A 0.5% increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

In thousands of Naira
Group

31-Dec-19
Group

31-Dec-18
Company

31-Dec-19
Company

31-Dec-18

Increase in interest rate by 50 basis points (+0.5%)

58,863  44,878

783  1,665

Decrease in interest rate by 50 basis point (-0.5%)  (58,863)  (44,878)  (783)  (1,665)

Equity and profit after adjustments

Pre-tax profit  (957,361)  423,914  (414,871)  (837,133)

Shareholders’ equity  4,042,280  5,196,383  4,467,790  4,892,224

Equity and profit after adjustments

Pre-tax profit  (1,075,088)  229,828  (416,438)  (840,463)

Shareholders’ equity  3,924,554  5,002,297  4,466,224  4,888,895

The tax impact of interest rate movement is generally 30% of the result. This is not included in the impact on shareholders equity as
the final impact will depend on the tax status of the Company when it realises the impact of the interest rate results for tax purposes.

Equity price risk management
The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments primarily from investments not held for unit-linked business.
The shares included in financial assets represent investments in listed securities that present the Group with opportunity for return
through dividend income and capital appreciation.

[…]

Equity investments designated as fair value through other comprehensive income are held for strategic rather than trading purposes.
The Group has no significant concentration of price risk.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s equity investments are as follows:

Notes

Group
31-Dec-19

=N=’000

Group
31-Dec-18

=N=’000

Company
31-Dec-19

=N=’000

Company
31-Dec-18

=N=’000

Equity Securities; - quoted (fair value through profit or loss) 8(a)

977,317  998,183

18,508

24,772

Equity Securities; - unquoted (fair value through Other
Comprehensive Income) 8(b)

600,591 441,299  -

-

 1,577,908  1,439,482  18,508  24,772

R
O

Y
A

L
EX

C
H

A
N

G
E

|

 A
n

n
u

a
l R

ep
or

t ‘
19

155

Notes to the Financial
Statements cont.

For the year ended 31 December, 2019

Equity price sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analyses set out below show the impact of a 10% increase and decrease in the value of equities on profit before tax and
shareholders’ equity based on the exposure to equity price risk at the reporting date.

Group
31-Dec-19

=N=’000

Group
31-Dec-18

=N=’000

Company
31-Dec-19

=N=’000

Company
31-Dec-18

=N=’000

10% increase  157,791

143,404  1,851

2,477

10% decrease  (157,791)  (143,404)  (1,851)  (2,477)

Equity and profit after adjustments

Pre-tax profit  (858,434)  470,275  (413,804)  (836,321)

Shareholders’ equity  4,142,208  5,242,744  4,468,858  4,893,037

Equity and profit after adjustments

Pre-tax profit  (1,174,015)  183,467  (417,505)  (841,275)

Shareholders’ equity  3,825,626  4,955,936  4,465,156  4,888,082

(ii)	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparties will default on their contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group.

The key areas of exposure to credit risk for the Group are in relation to its investment portfolio, reinsurance program and receivables
from reinsurers and other intermediaries.

	 Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial loss, should any of the Company’s customers, clients or market counterparties fail to
fulfil their contractual obligations to the Company. Credit risk arises mainly from interbank, commercial and consumer loans and